

NO. 23-ICA-31

IN THE WEST VIRGINIA INTERMEDIATE
COURT OF APPEALS

ICA EFiled: May 05 2023
04:08PM EDT
Transaction ID 69965663

JORDAN LINZY,

Plaintiff Below, Petitioner,

v.

**Civil Action No.: 22-C-51
Honorable Darl Poling**

MARQUEE CINEMAS, INC.;
MARQUEE CINEMAS-WV, INC.;
MARQUEE CINEMAS, HOLDINGS, INC.;
BECKLEY GALLERIA, LLC;
PARAMOUNT DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION;
and, PARAMOUNT DEVELOPMENT PROPERTIES, LLC.,

Defendants Below, Respondents.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

Counsel for Petitioner:

Stephen P. New, Esq. (#7756)
New, Taylor & Associates
430 Harper Park Drive
P.O. Box 5516
Beckley, WV 25801
Telephone: (304) 250-6017
Facsimile: (304) 250-6012
Email: steve@newlawoffice.com
Counsel for Jordan Linzy

Counsel for Respondents:

Jared Underwood, Esq. (#12141)
Pullin, Fowler, Flanagan, Brown & Poe, PLLC
252 George Street
Beckley, WV 25801
Telephone: (304) 254-9300
Facsimile: (304) 255-5519
Email: junderwood@pffwv.com
Counsel for Marquee Cinemas, Inc.,
Marquee Cinemas-WV, Inc., and
Marquee Cinemas Holdings, Inc.

Cy A. Hill, Jr. (WV Bar #8816)
Cipriani & Werner, P.C.
500 Lee Street, East, Suite 900
Charleston, WV 25301
Email: chill@c-wlaw.com
Counsel for Beckley Galleria, LLC,
Paramount Development Corporation,
and Paramount Development Properties, LLC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii	
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10	
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....	11	
ARGUMENT.....	12	
I. The Circuit Court of Raleigh County erred in dismissing Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint based upon a finding the Plaintiff has failed to identify any reasonably foreseeable duty of care that the Defendants violated. The Covid shut down order did not alter the allegation that Defendants were aware of the longstanding and ongoing use of the premises in a dangerous manner justifying the imposition of a duty.....		12
II. The Circuit Court of Raleigh County erred in dismissing Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint based upon an improper application of the standards regarding the determination of a Motion to Dismiss under Rule 12(b)(6). The Circuit Court failed to construe the allegations in the light most favorable to the Plaintiff by failing to consider the longstanding and ongoing use of the premises in a dangerous manner justifying the imposition of a duty.....		16
III. The Circuit Court of Raleigh County erred in dismissing Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint based upon consideration of whether Count II of the Amended Complaint stated a claim upon which relief can be granted when none of the Defendants raised the argument in their Motions. A Court violates the standards applicable to a Motion to Dismiss when the Court considers arguments not raised by the parties, which do not affect a Court’s subject matter jurisdiction		18
IV. The Circuit Court of Raleigh County erred in dismissing Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint based upon a failure to consider all reasonable inferences that can be drawn from the allegations when analyzing Count II of the Amended Complaint, which alleged negligent hiring and negligent retention. The Plaintiff could not establish the contractual relationship between the parties prior to the drafting of the Amended Complaint and one or more of the parties may have been the employee or agent of the other with a contractual obligation to provide security for the premises or that an independent security company may have been hired		19

V. The Circuit Court of Raleigh County erred in dismissing Plaintiff's Amended Complaint based upon a failure to consider Count II as pleading in the alternative. Defendants may have in fact hired an independent security company and may have been negligent in the hiring and retention. Plaintiff may not have been aware of this fact prior to the drafting of the Complaint. Plaintiff is permitted to plead in the alternative

.....21

VI. The Circuit Court of Raleigh County erred in dismissing Plaintiff's Amended Complaint and not allowing the Plaintiff to conduct discovery on the issues presented in Defendants' Motions.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Arnold Agency v. W. Virginia Lottery Comm.</i> , 206 W.Va. 583, 526 S.E.2d 814 (1999).....	22
<i>Camden-Clark Mem. Hosp. Corp. v. Tuan Nguyen</i> , 240 W.Va. 76, 807 S.E.2d 747 (2017).....	19
<i>C.C. v. Harrison Cty. Bd. of Edn.</i> , 245 W.Va. 594, 859 S.E.2d 762 (2021).....	22-23
<i>Doe v. Logan Cty. Bd. of Edn.</i> , 242 W.Va. 45, 829 S.E.2d 45 (2019)	24
<i>Harbaugh v. Coffinbarger</i> , 209 W.Va. 57, 543 S.E.2d 338 (2000)	24
<i>Harrison v. Davis</i> , 197 W.Va. 651, 478 S.E.2d 104 (1996).....	24
<i>Hartman v. Morningstar Bldg. Co.</i> , 206 W.Va. 616, 527 S.E.2d 160 (1999).....	18
<i>Hoover v. Moran</i> , 222 W.Va. 112, 116, 662 S.E.2d 711 (2008).....	19
<i>Ilosky v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 172 W.Va. 435, 307 S.E.2d 603 (1983).....	22
<i>In re Gazette FOIA Request</i> , 222 W.Va. 771, 671 S.E.2d 776 (2008).....	18, 19
<i>In re Marriage of J.B.</i> , No. 17-0689, 2018 W. Va. LEXIS 572 (Oct. 12, 2018)	18
<i>Keen v. Coleman</i> , No. 21-0144, 2022 W. Va. LEXIS 448 (May 31, 2022)(memorandum decision).....	17
<i>Marcus v. Staubs</i> , 230 W.Va. 127, 736 S.E.2d 360 (2012).....	13
<i>Mountaineer Fire & Rescue Equip., LLC v. City Nat'l Bank of W. Va.</i> , 244 W. Va. 508, 854 S.E.2d 870 (2020).....	12, 16
<i>Scherich v. Wheeling Creek Watershed Protection & Flood Prevention Comm.</i> , 244 W.Va. 604, 855 S.E.2d 912 (2021)	18
<i>Sewell v. Gregory</i> , 179 W.Va. 585, 371 S.E.2d 82 (1988).....	9, 18
<i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick</i> , 194 W.Va. 770, 461 S.E.2d 516 (1995).....	16
<i>W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human. Res. v. Payne</i> , 231 W. Va. 563, 746 S.E.2d 554 (2013).....	13

Rules

W.Va. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(b)(6)*passim*
